RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO AWARD
CONTRACT NO. W-12-025-201 TO SAK CONSTRUCTION,
LLC, TANNERY FLATS INTERCEPTOR REHABILITATION
PROJECT, IN THE AMOUNT OF FOUR MILLION ONE
HUNDRED FORTY-THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED
NINETY-ONE DOLLARS  ($4,143,391.00), WITH A
CONTINGENCY IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO HUNDRED
SEVEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY DOLLARS
($207,170.00), FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FOUR
MILLION THREE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED SIXTY-ONE DOLLARS ($4,350,561.00), SUBJECT
TO SRF LOAN APPROVAL.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA,
TENNESSEE, that the Administrator for the Department of Public Works is hereby authorized to
award Contract No. W-12-025-201 to SAK Construction, LLC, Tannery Flats Interceptor
Rehabilitation Project, in the amount of $4,143,391.00, with a contingency in the amount of
$207,170.00, for an amount not to exceed $4,350,561.00, subject to SRF loan approval.

ADOPTED: , 2015

/mem



City of Chattanooga

Resolution/Ordinance Request Form

Date Prepared: May 15, 2015 /
!
Preparer: Deﬁ}nis Malone #/ // Department: Public Works

/2
Brief Descriptioh of Purpose for Resolution/Ordinance: Res/Ord.#_____  Council District # 7

A City Council resolution is requested to award Contract No. W-12-025-201, Tannery Flats Interceptor
Rehabilitation Project, to SAK Construction, LLC, in the amount of $4,143,391.00 with a contingency amount of
$207,170.00 for an amount not-to-exceed $4,350,561.00, subject to SRF Loan Approval.

Name of Vendor/Contractor/Grant, etc.  SAK Construction Co., LLC New Contract/Project? (Yes or No) Yes

Total project cost $ 4,350,561.00 Funds Budgeted? (YES or NO)  Yes
Total City of Chattanooga Portion $ 4,350,561.00 Provide Fund 6012
City Amount Funded $ 4,350,561.00 Provide Cost Center  K37129
New City Funding Required $ 0 Proposed Funding Source if not budgeted
City's Match Percentage % Grant Period (if applicable) SRF 2013-318
List all other funding sources and amount for each contributor.
Amount{s} Grantor(s)

$4,350,561.00 SRF 2013-318

|Agency Grant Number

CFDA Number if known

Other comments: {Include contingency amount, contractor, and other information useful in preparing resolution)

Funding is ISS Funding from previous FY. Consent Decreee projects.

Approved by: ¢ e
Reviewed by. FINANCE OFFICE DESIGNATED OFFICIAL/ADMINISTRATOR

Please submit completed form to @budget, City Attorney and City Finance Officer

Revised: 1/26/09

Questions? Contact Finance Depariment . 423.757.5232




Malone Dennis
m

From; Palmer, Chris <Chris.Palmer@jacobs.com>

Sent: Monday, May 18, 2015 4:16 PM

To: Malone Dennis

Cce: Patrick Mike; Marino, Mike A.

Subject: FW: W-12-025-201 - Tannery Flats Interceptor Rehabilitation

Attachments: Tannery Flats Value Engineering Summary.docx; Tannery Flats VE by SAK xlsx
Importance: High

FYI

Christopher C. Palmer, P.E. | Jacobs | Project Manager | Deputy Program Manager | 423.779.3075 0 | 770.714.9837 ¢ |
Chris.Paimer@jacobs.com | www.jacobs.com

From: Bolender, Justin [mailto:Justin.Bolender@hdrinc.com]

Sent: Monday, May 18, 2015 1:12 PM

To: Palmer, Chris

Subject: FW: W-12-025-201 - Tannery Flats Interceptor Rehabilitation
Importance: High

Chris, as discussed SAK has offered the savings detailed below and in the two attachments. At this point the total deduct
would be $534,054. The reduced total contract amount wouid then be $4,143,391.

The following may further reduce the overall contract cost if we choose to work through these with SAK:

1) Bid item 20 Surface MH Reconstruction could possibly be fully eliminated ($90,000 savings)

2) Bid item 17 MH Rehab could be reduced further if we identify exactly what MHs will be abandoned.
| will contact SAK to discuss these items.
Please let me know if you like to me move forward with the existing numbers in a recommendation letter.

Thank you,

Justin Bolender, FE
D 423.414.3559 M 859.806.0450

hdrinc.com/foliow-us

From: Clayton Washburn [mailto:cwashburn@sakcon.com]

Sent: Tuesday, May 12, 2015 12:40 PM

To: Smith, Rich

Cc: chris,palmer@jacobs.com; brent.cunningham@jacobs.com; Bolender, Justin
Subject: RE: W-12-025-201 - Tannery Flats Interceptor Rehabilitation
Importance: High

All,

After you review this, please let me know if you have any questions. Once we talk through, | can finalize on letterhead
for the contracts. Thanks.




SAK has evaluated cost saving items to reduce the overall project costs for the Tannery Flats Project that was discussed
on May 7, 2015 via conference call with representatives from the City of Chattanooga, Jacobs Engineering, HDR, and SAK
Construction, LLC. The summary of costs have been calculated to include an additional 60 calendar days to be added to
the project to allow more efficient paralle! planning with the Chattanooga Creek Project for the City of Chattanooga
which SAK is the apparent low bidder. The summary of proposed value engineered cost savings for the Chattanooga
Creek Project by SAK Construction is as follows:

1. Bid item 5, Stabilized Construction Access Road, bid quantity was reduced from 7,460 linear feet to 300 linear
feet as construction roads for the project are not deemed necessary at this time. This results in a savings of
$214,800.

2. SAK will coordinate the Chattanooga Creek Project in conjunction with this project. By adding the extra
duration (60 calendar days) to this project and sharing resources between the two projects, there are costs
savings that SAK is prepared to pass on to the City of Chattanooga. This results is a savings of $79,995.

3. Partially deteriorated design thickness rather than fully deteriorated design thickness. The cost savings
including direct material (CIPP tube, resin, and catalyst}, overhead, bond, insurance, and profit is $77,259.

4. Based on the reduction of manhole rehabilitation required {item 17} as approximately 7 manholes will be
intermediate to the cured-in-place process (CIPP) and will ultimately be lined through, these manholes will be
abandoned (as agreed by the City). SAK will line through these manholes and will not cut out the CIPP in the
intermediate manhole. SAK has not included cost to fill these with sand or flowable fill. This results in a cost
savings of $48,000.

5. SAK has eliminated item’s 19 and 26 as directed. This results in a savings of $45,000.

6. Payitems 29, 30, and 31 have been reduced based on more accurate information now being available. This
results in a savings of $45,500.

7. Bid item 2, Silt Fence, bid quantity was reduced from 3,150 linear feet to 800 linear feet as construction roads
for the project are not deemed necessary at this time resulting in a significant reduction for silt fence . This
results in a savings of $23,500.

The total value of the engineered cost savings for the Tannery Flats Project is $534,054 based on the assumptions
summarized above. The attached spreadsheet refiects the adjusted unit pricing.

Note: The total cost savings (from above) for item 2 ($79,995) and item 3 ($77,259) are reflected in bid items 14, 15a,
15b, and 16 reflecting in a cost deduction of $157,254.

Clayton Washburn
GM, Southeast Region

& SAK

Pipaiine Infrastructure. Sofven ™

Tel 615.345.0245 x1551 | Cell 615.974.0003 |
47 Fern Ave | Nashville, TN 37207 | www.sakcon.com

This email and any files transmitted with it contain confidential information and are intended only for the individual(s) named as recipient(s}. If you are not a named recipient, you shoulc
disseminate, distribute or copy this email. If you have received this email by mistake, please notify the sender immediately and delete this email. Although the sender and SAK Constructi
LLC have taken reasonable precautions to ensure that this email contains no viruses or corrupt attachments, the sender and SAK Construction, LLC cannot accept respensibifity for any lo:
damage arising from the use of this email or attachments. Unless otherwise confirmed by SAK Construction, LLC this email is not (i} a selicitation or offer ta buy or sell any product or sen
official confirmation of any transaction, or {iii) an official statement of the sender.

From: Clayton Washburn

Sent: Thursday, May 07, 2015 7:58 PM

To: 'Smith, Rich'

Cc: 'chris.palmer@jacobs.com’; 'brent.cunningham@jacobs.com’; '‘Bolender, Justin'; 'Dennis Malone'; Loren Goens; Terry

2



Adderhold (tadderhold @sakcon.com); Jeff Oberhofer
Subject: RE: W-12-025-201 - Tannery Flats Interceptor Rehabilitation

Rich,

Attached is the manhole summary for Tannery with highlights the total costs based on the unit prices bid. We have
highlighted (in green) the intermediate manholes (SAK will be lining through). As you can see there are a significant
number of intermediate manholes (10) that could be abandoned if agreed by the City. We realize maintenance
considerations may be evaluated in making this decision. Once the determination of manhole abandonments is made,
SAK will need to calculate the costs to abandon {will be much less than the unit pricing for rehabilitation).

One other item to consider for our discussion in the moming is the silt fence quantity. Since the roadway construction
quantity will be greatly reduced, so will the need for silt fence. This could be another $20,000 to $25,000 savings.

Let me know the call in number for the conference call in the morning.
Thanks,
Clayton

Clayton Washburn
GM, Southeast Region

& SAK

Pipsiine Infrastructore. Solved.™

Tel 615.345.0245 x1551 | Cell 615.974.0003 |
47 Fern Ave | Nashville, TN 37207 | www.sakcon.com

This email and any files transmitted with it contain confidential information and are intended only for the individual(s) named as recipient(s). If you are not a named recipient, you shoulc
disseminate, distribute or copy this email. If you have received this email by mistake, please notify the senderimmediately and delete this email. Although the sender and SAK Constructi
LLC have taken reasonable precautions to ensure that this email contains no viruses or corrupt attachments, the sender and SAK Construction, LLC cannot accept responsibility for any lo:
damage arising from the use of this email or attachments. Unless otherwise confirmed by SAK Construction, LLC this email is not (i} a solicitation or offer to buy or selt any product or sen
offtcial confirmation of any transaction, or {iii} an official statement of the sender.

From; Clayton Washburn

Sent: Wednesday, May 06, 2015 8:45 AM

To: 'Smith, Rich'

Cc: chris.palmer@ijacobs.com; brent.cunningham @jacobs.com; Bolender, Justin; Dennis Malone; Loren Goens; Terry
Adderhold (tadderhold @sakcon.com); Jeff Oberhofer

Subject: RE: W-12-025-201 - Tannery Flats Interceptor Rehabilitation

Rich,
Thanks for sending this. The following items are being addressed for Friday's call;

1. We are calculating the material savings utilizing the PD design as you forwarded.
2. In preparation for our call, we will forward a list manholes that we plan to line through along the river. We did this
on the Chattanooga Creek project with some success in lowering project costs. By lining through a manhole, we
can abandon it, and essentially eliminating all inflow permanently (obviously this would need to be approved by
the City taking in account future maintenance needs).
We will analyze options for accessing MH S155B002 to reduce the impact and cost.
Another additional topic that you may want to consider is adjusting the bypass flow requirements as done on the
Chattanooga Creek project. This project is a little different as we are planning to bypass the flow into the
adjacent 72 inch sanitary sewer (less bypass piping length compared to Chattancoga Creek). Nevertheless,
bypassing less flow will have a marginal impact on Tannery Fiats.
5. The point repair allowance of $50,000 is a wildcard until it is televised. You may have better intel based on the

evaluation work performed for design. This could be a quick $50K savings if no peoint repairs are needed.

3

w

R



6. We are also reviewing the other allowances (CIPP testing, surveying, and concrete testing). | think the CIPP
testing and surveying can be reduced significantly. I'll be prepared to discuss.
7. Coordinating this project with Chattanooga Creek is also advantageous to SAK. We are working on
schedules and resource loading to determine any additional cost reductions can be passed on to the City.
8. Let me know if there are any other ideas that you may have that we can consider.
Like we did for the Chattanooga Creek project, we will do our very best to work with you.
Thanks,
Clayton

Clayton Washburn, PE
GM, Southeast Region

& SAK

Pipeline Infrastructure. Solved™

Tel 615.345.0245 x1551 | Cell 615.974.0003 }
47 Fern Ave | Nashville, TN 37207 | www.sakcon.com

This email and any files transmitted with it contain confidential information and are intended only for the individual{s) named as recipient{s). If you are not a named recipient, you shoulc
disseminate, distribute or copy this email. If you have received this email by mistake, please notify the sender immediately and delete this email. Although the sender and SAK Constructi
LLC have taken reasonable precautions to ensure that this email contains no viruses or corrupt attachments, the sender and SAK Constructian, LLC cannot accept responsibility for any lo:
damage arising from the use of this email or attachments. Unless otherwise confirmed by SAK Construction, LLC this email is not {i} a solicitation or offer to buy or sell any product or sen
official confirmation of any transaction, or {iii} an official statement of the sender.

From: Smith, Rich [mailto:Rich.Smith@hdrinc.com)]
Sent: Tuesday, May 05, 2015 2:35 PM

To: Clayton Washburn
Cc: chris.palmer@ijacobs.com; brent.cunningham@jacobs.com; Bolender, Justin; Dennis Malone
Subject: FW: W-12-025-201 - Tannery Flats Interceptor Rehabilitation

Mr. Washburn,
In preparation for our teleconference Friday 5/8 on the Tannery Flats project, please consider the following:

1. The attached spreadsheet shows updated design thicknesses and quantities for CIPP rehabhilitation, considering
partially detericrated design for rehab of most line segments.

2. Removal of $223,000 bid item for access roads. Most of these roads have been updated by the Riverwalk Project
and will not need to be improved for construction access. The road from the Carter St. Regulator to MH
5155B002 may still need to be upgraded (approx. 2000 LF).

3. Removal of Bid Item No. 18 — Rehab of Concrete Box entering 19" Street pump station.

4, Removal of Bid Itern No. 26 — Flowable fill in 36-inch outfall pipe.

We will discuss these items as well as other potential cost saving ideas.

Thank you,
Rich

Richard K. Smith, PE
Pragject Manager

HDR

1201 Market Street, Suite C
Chattancoga, TN

D 423.414.3553 M 859.221.2320
rich.smith@hdrinc.com



SAK has evaluated cost saving items to reduce the overall project costs for the Tannery Flats Project that
was discussed on May 7, 2015 via conference call with representatives from the City of Chattanooga,
Jacobs Engineering, HDR, and SAK Construction, LLC. The summary of costs have been calculated to
include an additional 60 calendar days to be added to the project to allow more efficient parallel
planning with the Chattanooga Creek Project for the City of Chattanooga which SAK is the apparent low
bidder. The summary of proposed value engineered cost savings for the Chattanooga Creek Project by
S5AK Construction is as follows:

1. Bid item 5, Stabilized Construction Access Road, bid quantity was reduced from 7,460 linear feet
to 300 linear feet as construction roads for the project are not deemed necessary at this time.
This results in a savings of $214,800.

2. SAK will coordinate the Chattanooga Creek Project in conjunction with this project. By adding
the extra duration (60 calendar days) to this project and sharing resources between the two
projects, there are costs savings that SAK is prepared to pass on to the City of Chattancoga. This
results is a savings of $79,995.

3. Partialiy deteriorated design thickness rather than fully deteriorated design thickness. The cost
savings including direct material (CIPP tube, resin, and catalyst), overhead, bond, insurance, and
profit is $77,259.

4. Based on the reduction of manhole rehabilitation required (item 17) as approximately 7
manholes will be intermediate to the cured-in-place process {CIPP) and will ultimately be lined
through, these manholes will be abandoned (as agreed by the City). SAK will line through these
manholes and will not cut out the CIPP in the intermediate manhole. SAK has not included cost
to fill these with sand or flowable fill. This results in a cost savings of $48,000.

5. SAK has eliminated item’s 19 and 26 as directed. This results in a savings of $45,000.

6. Payitems 29, 30, and 31 have been reduced based on more accurate information now being
available. This results in a savings of $45,500.

7. Bid item 2, Silt Fence, bid quantity was reduced from 3,150 linear feet to 800 linear feet as
construction roads for the project are not deemed necessary at this time resulting in a
significant reduction for silt fence . This results in a savings of $23,500.

The total value of the engineered cost savings for the Tannery Flats Project is $534,054 based on the
assumptions summarized above. The attached spreadsheet reflects the adjusted unit pricing.

Note: The total cost savings {from above) for item 2 ($79,995) and item 3 {$77,259) are reflected in bid
items 14, 15a, 15b, and 16 reflecting in a cost deduction of $157,254,




[¥so'ves ¢ T L 1

TEEEPL? ¢ [ PpramoL SHFLIY Pif 1may
L3 [ NOL DST 105 PRIGUIWEIUD) (#5050 30ULMOYY LsED 51T [ 005°2 [ $ OJ 05T 10§ 2 jusodsiq Be) st
“IapIES JUOP ALYD YW ALEA "NOES Aq pam pay Vit W0y TURRORY 8D 3 TE 00008 00005 H Y3 7 "saeday JU|0d souemolly Y5BD 5]t
“pepesy SI53E [RUHUL ¥F N5 L § A0 pRonpod] D0RZ WST UKRVERRIA JEUGD) RARINORY Ie0 | 51 [ 000'0T 200°0T FulSAIns USRI 1510]) UEMOllY YT a1
SUGILIBAL| § RIR A SE )85 AG padnpay 000' T iy SARNORY W) ] 33 000°0T MRFOT Bugsal 44 Fouemaly Y5y st
_ D005 T 000°ST BUaL MAIRO)/li05 TNEMOHY Yi¥d i [ 000°ST 000'ST Jupysay s1anuafilos 3ouemony s alr
6£'960'% jmoLqns SYE'PES'Y |wio1qns
pumg b prreua] - 0O [T . EOORCETS Y Sl gz ey - [ 0000C 0000z ™ SO0BSSTS HiN 3414 H5ND YUl oF Uspuegy str
000’y o'y TL0DSSTS HW doud Ipisi) igou) 77 pue aroway s1]1 3 0009 000'9 ELODSSTS HIW H040] 3prsu] LI ZT Bnyd pum 3aowisy st
000'52 5 [000'sZ ZOORSSTS MW ©3 Suolimaypoly 11T ¥ 000°ST 000'52 ZDORSSTS HiW 01 SuopEayipo st
o] 5 | 000°ST E000SHLS MIA 03 sUoeaypo st [ 00a'sT OX'ST SO0DSHTS HI ©3 sucExuipo s1[t
ar'e ¢ | oo¢ SIS HIN 130U03 15133 1033 ¢ iz [£3 0078 31008 H S HIA 3030003 SERUd PH] 1993 B alce
00009 00009 23R HIN 2135003 1503314 B( 1293 9 vt Tz 000'0% 5 | ooo'os H ARG HIN 9930US) PR B0 193 § valt
00006 0O0'0E UORINRSUGITY HIY Soepuhs va|t [ 0DD'05 0000 5 UOHDNRSLOISY HIW $3RPNG vile
000°L 0SLT 294 1 smem mai m )4 x3 aaejday va[v [ 000 0547 $ D% IYMURIRM MaL M 4 X3 Sampday v
faumo A pateaun] - [ 334 A0S \RET I IO MADEE) 7 PUAL ey HIN TSN S| - (3 000°5T 000°ST € | w1 e xog 2130003 7 3dAL QYR HIN 39Rpnsgng St
s3pquil £ Juniopue e Ag. M 30F Wi 000'ZTT [ ®iC] N BF Z 20K] QEYRY HIW 3arginsqns =3 £ 000°09T ¢ [oos v 42U1 i 7 3dAL qEYSY Hiy 3oeunsgns dA | OZE
HI1061 D6¥ et 0552 YW 9 10 W P 1 | SE 3t 005 98T $ [ser WS 'GT YUl IE 1D H3d PIS 411|079
S53UNI|Y) RS J10q Jog RS Ay s| (Wl (0r1Z) youl g€ 104 oud yun| S91'Trg SO Ll T3 1 17 | T9EY .31 006 ¥ET B WIS ZE Yaul 9 d13 R4 IS ELN KT
852'960°T sy W OFST PO 96 JD W8 RS 0] s
SIEHOT 5| 5w W O WA € A0 W8 RS 31 | 90T [ foseions A WUITZ Y2U) ¢ D #9d PIs ]ezsT
TS 5 | si¥ WIS ET YUl §T D 41 | 0ET €1 05755 sy WS ET YUl 21 D 1 | 0T
OEE'+S §]ot YU §¢ 133 USHEANsY|-1s04 I EEE) [ OFEFS or Y BE ALJD UORERIsUL-isod 1 [e€v's
QOE'T $jat H YL ST ALY UOIHeEsu-IsCd 41 [ OFT i [ or YAUl §T ALDD UoRR|RISUIISOd A1 oeT
OFE'F9 s [aor Y OF ALTD UORRMEISUd A1) EEY9 at [ o1 YaH| 9E ALDD uons|[elsul-eg 41 | €Ev'9
00ET % | ot (ou| BT ALDD vopR|EIsUlald a1 | BET ] BoET [ You] §1 AEID uche|[elsul-a1d 41 { OET
000’52 H you| gf Jujusa AneoH Uotie)jeasul-asy 11 | 000's ) 000'SZ 5 D] OF FUILIER|) ARRSH UOTIE||¥35L|-a1d 11 | 000'S 1]
059°12E 05 1ol 9g Jo Sujuear) uonegEisup-ad 11 | Eev’s L 059°'TZE [ YO SE 40 Busliea)y uoheyeIsul-ag 41| est's 4
0097 [H Y BT J0 Sipuesy uopeEsul-asd 41 | oeT 9 009’ T ¢loz \au| BT Jo Suusar) sonegeisasy 41 | OET 9
"PH Ul Jaa) 0O ARF) “asn URD HyS pue 2akKd Uj jlemiany J0) SPEc) sE papadu Speo oN| ' [ PRoy SNCOY UORTRRICT PRSRNEES 1 {008 5 009 €27 s [og PROY $5300y UORONASUC] PIZRIRIS  [o9¥'s s
CO0'SE 000'SE Sujrrory EHa AeiodueL Vit [ 000'SE s |oou'se liprsory yaiq Awiodurs) vt ¥
000'ST 00057 E/PIURIIUT USONISH0D va|t £ 000'ST $ | 000'sT YHI/AIUEIIUT UOPORSUD) vift £
129} 00% o3 peanpas Aiguenb ‘uoianpa uopangsuc> peos yusml 000'T s [ot U WS 11 | b0k z DOS'TE slot S oud4 YIS JI{05TE 4
ooo'seT $ 1000581 UD{IEZMIO W SHlt T 521 ¢[ooeser 5 UohwIaoN ar '
T T BT Uk Wi | Raauenin | oW wwa | eoud oL aid NUN uopduEseg win | Aaim | ow ey
s&oN PalsbuiBu3 A - Pefold TN Aisuurl elootniey) Pl % 1w{cud SRy Aisuue) sloouseyy




